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MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On May 7, 2001, the State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (Board) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the physician license of Bruce I. Lieberman for practicing medicine under a falsified license.  On November 6, 2001, the Board filed a motion for summary determination of the complaint.  Pursuant to section 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  


The Board relies on the unanswered requests for admissions that it served on Lieberman on August 7, 2001.
  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).   That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073.2 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  


We gave Lieberman until November 19, 2001, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. Lieberman was first licensed by the Board as a physician and surgeon on June 9, 1982, License No. MDR3C50.

2. The Board licenses physicians annually with an expiration date of January 31.  Lieberman did not file an application to renew his registration before January 31, 1998, and has not filed one since.  Lieberman’s certificate of registration has not been current since January 31, 1998, and he holds no current license to practice medicine.  

3. Lieberman altered his license to show an expiration date of January 31, 1999, instead of January 31, 1998.  He used that altered license to show his employer that he was licensed from January 31, 1998, to January 31, 1999.  From February 1, 1998, to March 19, 1999, Lieberman continued to see and treat patients at his office in Kansas City, Missouri.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint under section 334.100.2, which provides:

The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person’s certificate of registration or authority, permit or license[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The Board has the burden to prove that Lieberman has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

The Board cites section 334.100.2(4), which allows discipline for: 

Misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.]

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239, at 125 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, Nov. 15, 1985), aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  It requires the intent that others rely on the misrepresentation.  Sofka v. Thal, 662 S.W.2d 502, 506 (Mo. banc 1983); see also Missouri Dental Bd. v. Bailey, 731 S.W.2d 272 (Mo. App., 1987).  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent 

and purpose of deceit.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 744 (10th ed. 1993).  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  “Ethical” relates to moral standards of professional conduct.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 398 (10th ed. 1993).  Unprofessional means not conforming to the technical or ethical standards of the profession.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 930 (10th ed. 1993).  Lieberman admits, and we conclude, that altering his registration constitutes misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of a physician and that he is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4).  

The Board cites section 334.100.2(6), which allows discipline for: 

Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

Lieberman admits, and we conclude, that he violated section 334.010.1, which provides:

It shall be unlawful for any person not now a registered physician within the meaning of the law to practice medicine or surgery in any of its departments, to engage in the practice of medicine across state lines or to profess to cure and attempt to treat the sick and others afflicted with bodily or mental infirmities, or engage in the practice of midwifery in this state, except as herein provided.

Lieberman admits, and we conclude, that he is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(6).  

The Board cites section 334.100.2(14), which allows discipline for: 

Knowingly making, or causing to be made, or aiding, or abetting in the making of, a false statement in any birth, death or other certificate or document executed in connection with the practice of the person’s profession[.]

Lieberman admits, and we conclude, that he knowingly made a false statement in a document executed in connection with the practice of a physician, and that he is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(14).  

Summary


Lieberman is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4) and (14) for altering his certificate of registration, and under section 334.100.2(6) for violating section 334.010.1.


We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on November 28, 2001.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�We struck the responses to the requests for admission that were based solely on the information and belief of Lieberman’s counsel.  Counsel for Lieberman withdrew on October 2, 2001, due to his client’s failure to cooperate in his own defense.  We gave Lieberman until November 5, 2001, to respond to the request for admissions, but Lieberman did not respond to them.  
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